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Henry C. Kevane (CA Bar No. 125757) 
Shirley S. Cho (CA Bar No. 192616) 
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP 
150 California Street, 15th Floor 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
Telephone: 415/263-7000 / Facsimile: 415/263-7010 
E-mail: hkevane@pszjlaw.com 
 scho@pszjlaw.com 
 
Samuel R. Maizel (CA Bar No. 189301) 
Tania M. Moyron (CA Bar No. 235736) 
DENTONS US LLP 
601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2500 
Los Angeles, California 90017-5704 
Telephone: 213/623-9300 / Facsimile: 213/623-9924 
Email: samuel.maizel@dentons.com 
 tania.moyron@dentons.com 
 
Attorneys for Debtors 
and Debtors in Possession 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

LOS ANGELES DIVISION 

In re 

VERITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CALIFORNIA, 
INC., et al.,  

           Debtors and Debtors in Possession. 

Lead Case No. 2:18-bk-20151-ER 
 
Jointly Administered With: 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20162-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20163-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20164-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20165-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20167-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20168-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20169-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20171-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20172-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20173-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20175-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20176-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20178-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20179-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20180-ER 
Case No. 2:18-bk-20181-ER 

STIPULATION BETWEEN ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL 
CENTER AND OMNICARE MEDICAL GROUP FOR 
RESOLUTION OF CURE AMOUNT 

[RELATED TO DOCKET NOS. 1279, 2131, 1836] 

 
No Hearing Date/Time 
 

 Affects All Debtors 
 
 Affects Verity Health System of California, Inc. 
 Affects O’Connor Hospital 
 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital 
 Affects St. Francis Medical Center 
 Affects St. Vincent Medical Center 
 Affects Seton Medical Center 
 Affects O’Connor Hospital Foundation 
 Affects Saint Louise Regional Hospital Foundation 
 Affects St. Francis Medical Center of Lynwood 

Foundation 
 Affects St. Vincent Foundation 
 Affects St. Vincent Dialysis Center, Inc. 
 Affects Seton Medical Center Foundation 
 Affects Verity Business Services 
 Affects Verity Medical Foundation 
 Affects Verity Holdings, LLC 
 Affects De Paul Ventures, LLC 
 Affects De Paul Ventures - San Jose ASC, LLC 
 
     Debtors and Debtors In Possession. 
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This Stipulation is made and entered into as of the later of the dates beneath each Party’s 

signature below by and between St. Francis Medical Center (“Hospital”) and OmniCare Medical 

Group (“Group”), with reference to the following facts and recitals.  Hospital and Group are referred 

to collectively hereinafter as the “Parties,” and individually as a “Party.”   

RECITALS 

1. Hospital filed a voluntary petition under chapter 11 of title 11 of the United States 

Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101, et seq., as amended (the “Bankruptcy Code”)1 on August 31, 2018 (the 

“Petition Date”).  Hospital is one of the affiliated chapter 11 debtors and debtors in possession 

(collectively, the “Debtors”), in the above-captioned jointly-administered Chapter 11 case, Case No. 

2:18-bk-20165-ER (“Chapter 11 Case”).   

2. Hospital and Group are parties to that certain Healthcare Services Risk Sharing 

Agreement dated as of January 1, 2005 (as amended and supplemented from time to time, the 

“Agreement”).  Pursuant to the Agreement, Group coordinates and manages the efficient and high 

quality utilization of Hospital Services (as defined in the Agreement) delivered by the Hospital to 

patient Members (as defined in the Agreement) of the Group in exchange for compensation payable 

at the times and in the amounts set forth in the Agreement. 

3. On January 17, 2019, certain of the Debtors filed the Motion for the Entry of (I) An 

Order (1) Approving Form of Asset Purchase Agreement for Stalking Horse Bidder and for 

Prospective Overbidders to Use, et seq. [Docket No. 1279] (the “SGM Sale Motion”) to sell (the 

“Sale”) to Strategic Global Management, Inc. (“Buyer”) substantially all of their  assets, and to 

assign certain executory contracts and unexpired leases identified by Buyer, pursuant to that certain 

Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 8, 2019 (“APA”). Under the APA, Buyer is 

responsible for the payment of cure costs associated with any unexpired leases or executory 

contracts designated for assignment to Buyer.  See APA at § 1.1(a)(iv). 

4. On March 5, 2019, the Debtors filed a notice [Docket No. 1704] listing the various 

agreements that may potentially be assumed and assigned in connection with the Sale.  The Debtors 

                                                 
1  All references to “§” herein are to the Bankruptcy Code, unless otherwise noted.  All references to “Bankruptcy 
Rules” are to provisions of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.  All references to “LBR” are to provisions of the 
Local Bankruptcy Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 
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filed a supplemental notice [Docket No. 1836] on March 18, 2019 (the “Supplemental Cure 

Notice”), and a second supplemental notice [Docket No. 2065] on April 5, 2019, each listing 

additional agreements for potential assumption and assignment in connection with the Sale.   

5. On April 11, 2019, the Debtors filed the Notice of Executory Contracts and 

Unexpired Leases Designated by Strategic Global Management, Inc. for Assumption and 

Assignment [Docket No. 2131] (the “Designation Notice”), identifying certain agreements 

designated by Buyer for assumption and assignment.  The Debtors filed a supplemental list [Docket 

No. 2441] on May 24, 2019, and a second supplemental list [Docket No. 2959] on August 28, 2019, 

each identifying additional agreements designated by Buyer for assumption and assignment.  

6. The Buyer has currently designated the Agreement for assumption by Hospital and 

assignment to Buyer as of the Closing Date under the APA.  See Designation Notice, at Exhibit A, 

Part 3, Line 892.   

7. Under the Supplemental Cure Notice, the amounts due in cure of and compensation 

for defaults under the Agreement remained subject to determination.   

8. Certain counterparties to the designated agreements filed objections (collectively, the 

“SGM Cure Objections”) to the notices concerning assumption and assignment.  See Docket Nos. 

1788, 1804, 1819, 1830, 1849, 1850, 1852, 1853, 1856-1858, 1863, 1866, 1869, 1870, 1873-1877, 

1881, 1882, 1885, 1890-1892, 1904, 1926, 1930, 1933, 1940, 1946, 1948, 1949, 1953, 1954, 1965, 

2058, 2066, 2108, 2113, 2144, 2146, 2148, 2150, 2157, 2161, 2162.   

9. On April 4, 2019, the Debtors filed a notice [Docket No. 2053] that no auction would 

be held and that the stalking horse bid submitted by Buyer was the winning bid.  

10. On April 17, 2019, the Bankruptcy Court held a hearing to approve the Sale pursuant 

to the SGM Sale Motion.  At the hearing, the Bankruptcy Court considered certain SGM Cure 

Objections, and certain other objections (the “SGM Sale Objections”) and withdrawals thereof.  See 

Docket Nos. 1397, 1352, 1358, 1364, 2130, 2145, 2147, 2155, 2156, 2164, 2168.  The Bankruptcy 

Court overruled the SGM Sale Objections and continued the hearings to consider the SGM Cure 

Objections.   

/// 
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11. On May 2, 2019, the Bankruptcy Court entered an order [Docket No. 2306] granting 

the SGM Sale Motion and approving the Sale (the “Sale Order”).  

12. The Debtors are currently in the process of resolving the SGM Cure Objections.  This 

Stipulation reflects the terms and conditions under which the Parties have agreed to amend the 

Supplemental Cure Notice and thereby fix the cure costs payable in connection with the potential 

assumption and assignment of the Agreement.  

13.  The Parties believe that the assignment of the Agreement to Buyer is vital to 

maximize the value of the Sale for the benefit of the Hospital in its Chapter 11 Case.  Accordingly, 

the Parties desire specify the terms and conditions for the potential assumption and assignment of the 

Agreement to the Buyer under § 365, as modified by Assumption and Assignment Agreement (the 

“Amendment”), attached as Exhibit 1 to this Stipulation.  

14. The Amendment specifies the method and manner for a consensual cure of defaults 

under the Agreement and further provides for a release of other claims under the Agreement (i.e., 

there are no other cure obligations due in connection with the contemplated assumption and 

assignment of the Agreement).  As set forth in the Amendment, nothing in the Amendment is 

intended to or shall be construed to (a) obligate Buyer to designate the Agreement for assignment to 

Buyer, or (b) bind Buyer to satisfaction of the Cash Payment (as defined in the Amendment) as a 

condition to assignment of the Agreement. 

STIPULATION 

In consideration of the terms and conditions set forth in this Stipulation, the Parties hereby 

agree that: 

1. Upon approval by the Bankruptcy Court of this Stipulation, (i) the “TBD” amount 

identified in the Supplemental Cure Notice as the cure amount associated with the Agreement shall 

be superseded by the Cash Payment under (and as defined in) the Amendment, (ii) Group shall be 

deemed to consent to the assumption by Hospital and the assignment to Buyer of the Agreement, as 

modified by the Amendment, under Section 365(a) of the Bankruptcy Code, and (iii) the Parties 

shall be authorized to implement the Amendment according to its terms and conditions. 

2. The effectiveness of the Amendment, except as specified in Section 2(d) of the 
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/s/  Shirley S. Cho
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EXHIBIT 1 

Assumption and Assignment Agreement dated as of August 13, 2019 
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This form is mandatory.  It has been approved for use by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Central District of California. 

June 2012 F 9013-3.1.PROOF.SERVICE 
DOCS_LA:324392.1 89566/002

PROOF OF SERVICE OF DOCUMENT 

I am over the age of 18 and not a party to this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding.  My business address is: 
10100 Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA 90067 

A true and correct copy of the foregoing document entitled (specify): STIPULATION BETWEEN ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL 
CENTER AND OMNICARE MEDICAL GROUP FOR RESOLUTION OF CURE AMOUNT will be served or was served 
(a) on the judge in chambers in the form and manner required by LBR 5005-2(d); and (b) in the manner stated below:

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF):  Pursuant to controlling General
Orders and LBR, the foregoing document will be served by the court via NEF and hyperlink to the document. On (date)
September 11, 2019, I checked the CM/ECF docket for this bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding and determined
that the following persons are on the Electronic Mail Notice List to receive NEF transmission at the email addresses stated
below:

Service information continued on attached page 

2. SERVED BY UNITED STATES MAIL:
On (date) September 11, 2019, I served the following persons and/or entities at the last known addresses in this
bankruptcy case or adversary proceeding by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope in the United
States mail, first class, postage prepaid, and addressed as follows. Listing the judge here constitutes a declaration that
mailing to the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the document is filed.

Service information continued on attached page 

3. SERVED BY PERSONAL DELIVERY, OVERNIGHT MAIL, FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION OR EMAIL (state method
for each person or entity served):  Pursuant to F.R.Civ.P. 5 and/or controlling LBR, on (date) September 11, 2019, I
served the following persons and/or entities by personal delivery, overnight mail service, or (for those who consented in
writing to such service method), by facsimile transmission and/or email as follows.  Listing the judge here constitutes a
declaration that personal delivery on, or overnight mail to, the judge will be completed no later than 24 hours after the
document is filed.

VIA OVERNIGHT DELIVERY  
Honorable Ernest M. Robles 
U.S. Bankruptcy Court 
255 E. Temple Street 
Suite 1560 / Courtroom 1568 
Los Angeles, CA  90012 

VIA EMAIL 
Seema Kamal   skamal@altamed.org 

 Service information continued on attached page 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States that the foregoing is true and correct. 

September 11, 2019    Nancy H. Brown  /s/ Nancy H. Brown 
Date Printed Name  Signature 

X
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MAILING INFORMATION FOR CASE NO. 2:18-bk-20151-ER 

1. TO BE SERVED BY THE COURT VIA NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING (NEF)

 Melinda Alonzo     ml7829@att.com

 Robert N Amkraut     ramkraut@foxrothschild.com

 Kyra E Andrassy     kandrassy@swelawfirm.com, 
lgarrett@swelawfirm.com;gcruz@swelawfirm.com;jchung@swelawfir
m.com 

 Simon Aron     saron@wrslawyers.com 

 Lauren T Attard     lattard@bakerlaw.com, abalian@bakerlaw.com

 Allison R Axenrod     allison@claimsrecoveryllc.com 

 Keith Patrick Banner     kbanner@greenbergglusker.com, 
sharper@greenbergglusker.com;calendar@greenbergglusker.com

 Cristina E Bautista     cristina.bautista@kattenlaw.com,
ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com 

 James Cornell Behrens     jbehrens@milbank.com, 
gbray@milbank.com;mshinderman@milbank.com;hmaghakian@milba
nk.com;dodonnell@milbank.com;jbrewster@milbank.com;JWeber@m
ilbank.com 

 Ron Bender     rb@lnbyb.com

 Bruce Bennett     bbennett@jonesday.com 

 Peter J Benvenutti     pbenvenutti@kellerbenvenutti.com,
pjbenven74@yahoo.com 

 Elizabeth Berke‐Dreyfuss     edreyfuss@wendel.com

 Steven M Berman     sberman@slk‐law.com 

 Alicia K Berry     Alicia.Berry@doj.ca.gov

 Stephen F Biegenzahn     efile@sfblaw.com 

 Karl E Block     kblock@loeb.com, 
jvazquez@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com

 Dustin P Branch     branchd@ballardspahr.com, 
carolod@ballardspahr.com;hubenb@ballardspahr.com;Pollack@ballar
dspahr.com 

 Michael D Breslauer     mbreslauer@swsslaw.com, 
wyones@swsslaw.com;mbreslauer@ecf.courtdrive.com;wyones@ecf.c
ourtdrive.com 

 Chane Buck     cbuck@jonesday.com

 Damarr M Butler     butler.damarr@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov

 Lori A Butler     butler.lori@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov

 Howard Camhi     hcamhi@ecjlaw.com, 
tcastelli@ecjlaw.com;amatsuoka@ecjlaw.com 

 Shirley Cho     scho@pszjlaw.com

 Jacquelyn H Choi     jchoi@swesq.com

 Shawn M Christianson     cmcintire@buchalter.com,
schristianson@buchalter.com 

 Kevin Collins     kevin.collins@btlaw.com, Kathleen.lytle@btlaw.com

 David N Crapo     dcrapo@gibbonslaw.com, elrosen@gibbonslaw.com

 Mariam Danielyan     md@danielyanlawoffice.com,
danielyan.mar@gmail.com 

 Brian L Davidoff     bdavidoff@greenbergglusker.com, 
calendar@greenbergglusker.com;jking@greenbergglusker.com 

 Aaron Davis     aaron.davis@bryancave.com, 
kat.flaherty@bryancave.com 

 Anthony Dutra     adutra@hansonbridgett.com 

 Kevin M Eckhardt     keckhardt@huntonak.com, 
keckhardt@hunton.com 

 Andy J Epstein     taxcpaesq@gmail.com 

 Christine R Etheridge     christine.etheridge@ikonfin.com

 M Douglas Flahaut     flahaut.douglas@arentfox.com 

 Michael G Fletcher     mfletcher@frandzel.com, sking@frandzel.com

 Joseph D Frank     jfrank@fgllp.com, 
mmatlock@fgllp.com;csmith@fgllp.com;jkleinman@fgllp.com;csucic@
fgllp.com 

 William B Freeman     william.freeman@kattenlaw.com, 
nicole.jones@kattenlaw.com,ecf.lax.docket@kattenlaw.com 

 Eric J Fromme     efromme@tocounsel.com, 
lchapman@tocounsel.com;sschuster@tocounsel.com

 Amir Gamliel     amir‐gamliel‐9554@ecf.pacerpro.com, 
cmallahi@perkinscoie.com;DocketLA@perkinscoie.com;JDerosier@per
kinscoie.com 

 Jeffrey K Garfinkle     jgarfinkle@buchalter.com, 
docket@buchalter.com;dcyrankowski@buchalter.com

 Lawrence B Gill     lgill@nelsonhardiman.com,
rrange@nelsonhardiman.com 

 Paul R. Glassman     pglassman@sycr.com

 Eric D Goldberg     eric.goldberg@dlapiper.com, eric‐goldberg‐
1103@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Marshall F Goldberg     mgoldberg@glassgoldberg.com,
jbailey@glassgoldberg.com 

 David Guess     dguess@bmkattorneys.com,
4579179420@filings.docketbird.com 

 Anna Gumport     agumport@sidley.com

 Mary H Haas     maryhaas@dwt.com, 
melissastrobel@dwt.com;laxdocket@dwt.com;yunialubega@dwt.com 

 James A Hayes     jhayes@jamesahayesaplc.com

 Michael S Held     mheld@jw.com

 Lawrence J Hilton     lhilton@onellp.com, 
lthomas@onellp.com;info@onellp.com;evescance@onellp.com;nlichte
nberger@onellp.com;rgolder@onellp.com 

 Robert M Hirsh     Robert.Hirsh@arentfox.com

 Florice Hoffman     fhoffman@socal.rr.com, floricehoffman@gmail.com

 Michael Hogue     hoguem@gtlaw.com, 
fernandezc@gtlaw.com;SFOLitDock@gtlaw.com

 Matthew B Holbrook     mholbrook@sheppardmullin.com,
mmanns@sheppardmullin.com 

 David I Horowitz     david.horowitz@kirkland.com, 
keith.catuara@kirkland.com;terry.ellis@kirkland.com;elsa.banuelos@ki
rkland.com;ivon.granados@kirkland.com 

 Marsha A Houston     mhouston@reedsmith.com

 Brian D Huben     hubenb@ballardspahr.com, 
carolod@ballardspahr.com 

 Lawrence A Jacobson     laj@cohenandjacobson.com

 John Mark Jennings     johnmark.jennings@kutakrock.com 

 Monique D Jewett‐Brewster     mjb@hopkinscarley.com,
eamaro@hopkinscarley.com 

 Crystal Johnson     M46380@ATT.COM

 Gregory R Jones     gjones@mwe.com, rnhunter@mwe.com
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 Lance N Jurich     ljurich@loeb.com, 
karnote@loeb.com;ladocket@loeb.com 

 Jeff D Kahane     jkahane@duanemorris.com, 
dmartinez@duanemorris.com 

 Steven J Kahn     skahn@pszyjw.com 

 Cameo M Kaisler     salembier.cameo@pbgc.gov, efile@pbgc.gov 

 Ivan L Kallick     ikallick@manatt.com, ihernandez@manatt.com 

 Ori Katz     okatz@sheppardmullin.com, 
cshulman@sheppardmullin.com;ezisholtz@sheppardmullin.com 

 Payam Khodadadi     pkhodadadi@mcguirewoods.com, 
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